Agenda	Item	Num	ber
		_	

49 A

DATE February 9, 2009

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AND BOND AND PERMISSION TO SUBLET ON PLEASANT DRIVE BRIDGE OVER CUMMINS CREEK \$ 725.505.43

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the contract and bond, in the amount of \$725,505.43, executed by Herberger Construction Co., Inc., Dean Herberger, President, 2508 West 2nd Avenue, Indianola, IA, 50125 dated February 9, 2009, for the construction of the following improvement:

Pleasant Drive Bridge over Cummins Creek, 12-2007-007

The improvement includes removal of the existing bridge and substructure, construction of the new slab bridge, bridge approach pavement removal and replacement, storm sewer and intakes, utility ducts, excavation and grading, PCC subbase, PCC pavement, sidewalk removal and replacement, hydrant adjustment, ornamental handrail, modular block wall, fencing, erosion control, silt fence, seeding, sodding, rip rap, construction survey, project sign, traffic control and mobilization; all work in accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos. 494-120/166, in the 6000 Block of Pleasant Drive, Des Moines, Iowa

the same to be performed in accordance with the plans and specifications which have been heretofore approved by this Council, be and the same are hereby approved. The attached "Contractor's Anticipated DBE/TSB Utilization" shows the Contractor's efforts to solicit DBE/TSB Participation in accordance with the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Targeted Small Business (DBE/TSB) Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract on behalf of the City of Des Moines, and the City Clerk, be and is hereby authorized and directed to attest to same. No contract shall be deemed to exist between the City of Des Moines and said Bidder until said contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this Council and executed by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That after said contract has been executed by the Mayor, the City Clerk be and is hereby authorized and directed to return the Contractor's bid security.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the attached communication from said Contractor requesting permission to sublet designated items and the attached Permission to Sublet form, be and are hereby approved subject to each subcontractor's compliance with the City of Des Moines Contract Compliance Program. The City Manager is hereby directed to sign said Permission to Sublet form granting permission for said listed subcontractor to work on said improvement upon each subcontractor's compliance with the City of Des Moines Contract Compliance Program as monitored by the Engineering Department.

Roll Call Nur	nber					Agenda Item Numbe
DATE February	9, 2009					
	gainst the	funds a	as identi			hereby authorized to encumber t's Risk Insurance, if appropriate,
Moved by					to adopt.	
	n		1/00	O		
FORM APPROVE	K	athleen eputy C	,	* *		
\$594,541.93 for bri Racing Association underneath the stru	008-2009 dge const	eputy C 9 CIP, P truction ral Iowa d includ	age BR' work in The b	rney V-12, Pleasa n Gaming M pridge has be ng and retai	lonies from the Agreem een designed to allow the	s Creek, BRV040, Being: nent with Polk County and The he planned Waveland Trail to pa for the trail project at a bid price n Trails, Page Parks-22
Funding Source: 2 \$594,541.93 for bri Racing Association underneath the stru	008-2009 dge const	eputy C 9 CIP, P truction ral Iowa d includ	age BR' work in The b	rney V-12, Pleasa n Gaming M pridge has be ng and retai	lonies from the Agreem een designed to allow the ning wall construction	nent with Polk County and The he planned Waveland Trail to pa for the trail project at a bid price
Funding Source: 2 \$594,541.93 for bri Racing Association underneath the stru	008-2009 dge const	eputy C 9 CIP, P truction ral Iowa d includ	age BR' work in The b	rney V-12, Pleasa n Gaming M pridge has be ng and retai	lonies from the Agreemen designed to allow the ning wall construction om PKS045, Recreation	nent with Polk County and The he planned Waveland Trail to pa for the trail project at a bid price
Funding Source: 2 \$594,541.93 for bri Racing Association underneath the stru \$130,963.50, which	Market Ma	eputy C 9 CIP, P truction ral Iowa d includ funded	age BR' work in The b es gradi with G.	rney V-12, Pleass n Gaming M oridge has be ng and retai O. Bonds fr	Ionies from the Agreement designed to allow the signed to allow the signed to allow the signed wall construction om PKS045, Recreation I, Diane Rauh, City Courtify that at a meet	nent with Polk County and The he planned Waveland Trail to pa for the trail project at a bid price in Trails, Page Parks-22

12-2007-007

City Clerk

Mayor

Department of Engineering City of Des Moines, Iowa



CONTRACTOR'S ANTICIPATED DBE/TSB UTILIZATION

Pleasant Drive Bridge over Cummins Creek

Activity ID 12-2007-007

On January 27, 2009, Herberger Construction Co., Inc., Dean Herberger, President, 2508 West 2nd Avenue, Indianola, IA 50125 submitted a proposal for construction of the Pleasant Drive Bridge over Cummins Creek, Activity ID 12-2007-007, which the City Council has determined to be the lowest responsible, responsive bid for said project in the amount of \$725,505.43. The proposal included a statement that the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Targeted Small Business (DBE/TSB) Program shall apply to this project.

The Engineering Department has prepared this report summarizing the information that Herberger Construction Co., Inc., has submitted indicating that it anticipates utilizing the following DBE/TSB companies on this project:

DBE/TSB Name	Description of Work	Estimated Amount
Bonnies Barricades	Traffic Control	\$3,966.00
	Estimated DBE/TSB Participation	\$3,966.00
	Herberger Construction Co., Inc. Amount	\$725,505.43
	Percentage of DBE/TSB Participation	0.55%